Extract from the 576th Licensing Meeting of the Agency, held on 10th March 2009, in Headquarters, Johnstown Castle Estate, Co Wexford.

5. Objection to Proposed Decision on an Application for a Waste Licence

Licensee: Nurendale Limited trading as Panda Waste Services Limited

Rathdrinagh

Beauparc

Navan

County Meath

Register of Licence No: W0140-03

The Directors considered the following documentation: Proposed Decision issued on 23 October 2008; two third party objections; one submission on objection; report and recommendations of the Technical Committee, Office of Climate, Licensing and Resource Use.

A copy of the licence application was tabled.

F Clinton gave a verbal presentation.

Technical Committee Report

The Directors noted the Technical Committee Report and approved the recommendations of the Technical Committee, with the following amendments:

A2 Schedule C.1.1

Amend monitoring frequency of moisture content, pH, Ammonia, Mercaptans and Hydrogen sulphide to every 2 months

A2

Insert new condition 3.11.1 to read: All waste transfer buildings shall be adequately sealed to minimise fugitive odour emissions. Renumber existing conditions 3.11.1 to 3.11.4 accordingly.

A3

Insert new condition 1.5.5 to read: The licensee shall record all waste vehicles entering the facility, using a continuously operating CCTV system with digital date stamping.

Insert new condition 11.6(v) to read: digital recordings of waste movements for a period of three months or as agreed by the Agency; Renumber existing conditions 11.6(v) to 11.6(viii) accordingly.

Following discussion, the Directors decided to grant a licence, as modified, to Nurendale Limited trading as Panda Waste Services Limited for their facility at Rathdrinagh, Beauparc, Navan, County Meath, Register of Licence No W0140-03, subject to the conditions as set out in the licence.